The Development Bank of Southern Africa Provident Fund was established on 1 June 1994. As a condition
of employment, all eligible employees are required to join as members.

The fund, which is governed by the Pension Funds Act, No. 24 of 1956, is a defined contribution plan for employees
on the permanent staff of the Bank.

The number of employees covered by the plan: 632 (2007: 530).

Total amount expensed during the year (including group life assurance and income continuity benefits) 36 208 30 821

88-156-DBSA Financials 2008  8/19/08  8:47 PM  Page 136

DBSA Annual Report 2008   137

37. Restatements
Consequent to the adoption of IFRS 7, the following reclassifications have been performed on results previously disclosed:
Financial market assets and liabilities have been reclassified into investment securities, repurchase agreements, derivative assets and liabilities held for risk management,
medium- to long-term funding debt securities and medium- to long-term funding lines of credit.

37.1 Balance sheet reclassifications and restatements at 31 March 2007
As previously reported IFRS 7 Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 890 357 – 890 357
Other receivables 168 839 – 168 839
Financial market assets 5 265 217 (5 265 217) –
Investment securities – 3 704 714 3 704 714
Investments under resale agreements – 640 374 640 374
Derivative assets held for risk management – 872 007 872 007
Post-retirement medical benefits investment 74 175 – 74 175
Home ownership scheme loans 21 203 – 21 203
Equity investments 1 025 485 – 1 025 485
Development loans 20 197 036 – 20 197 036
Property and equipment 279 996 – 279 996
Intangible assets 3 716 – 3 716

Total assets 27 926 024 (48 122) 27 877 902

Liabilities
Other creditors 497 463 (4) 497 459
Liability for funeral benefits 3 371 – 3 371
Liability for post-retirement medical benefits 172 204 – 172 204
Financial market liabilities 12 714 755 (12 714 755) –
Medium- to long-term funding debt securities – 7 281 303 7 281 303
Medium- to long-term funding lines of credit – 4 223 367 4 223 367
Funding under repurchase agreements – 1 137 685 1 137 685
Derivative liabilities held for risk management – 24 282 24 282

Total liabilities 13 387 793 (48 122) 13 339 671

Equity
Share capital 200 000 – 200 000
Retained earnings 9 746 769 – 9 746 769
Permanent government funding 3 792 344 – 3 792 344
Revaluation reserve on land and buildings 191 079 – 191 079
Hedging reserve 13 251 – 13 251
Reserve for general loan risks 613 420 – 613 420
Fair value reserve (18 632) – (18 632)

Total equity 14 538 231 – 14 538 231

Total liabilities and equity 27 926 024 (48 122) 27 877 902

88-156-DBSA Financials 2008  8/19/08  8:47 PM  Page 137

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2008

37. Restatements (continued)
37.2 Income statement reclassifications and restatements at 31 March 2007

Consequent to the adoption of IFRS 7, fee and commission expenses relating to financial assets or liabilities that are not at fair value through profit or loss have been
included in a separate line item in the income statement.

As previously reported IFRS 7 Restated

Interest income 2 540 813 5 134 2 545 947
Interest expense (1 243 424) – (1 243 424)

Net interest income 1 297 389 5 134 1 302 523

Net fee income – 46 807 46 807
Net foreign exchange gain 159 291 – 159 291
Net gain from financial assets and liabilities 190 833 (5 134) 185 699
Other operating income 189 110 (46 807) 142 303

539 234 (5 134) 534 100

Operating income 1 836 623 – 1 836 623
Grants (32 102) – (32 102)
Net impairment loss on financial assets (17 925) – (17 925)
Personnel expenses (346 798) – (346 798)
Other expenses (151 378) – (151 378)
Depreciation and amortisation (5 648) – (5 648)

Profit for the year 1 282 772 – 1  282 772

138 DBSA Annual Report 2008

88-156-DBSA Financials 2008  8/19/08  8:47 PM  Page 138

DBSA Annual Report 2008   139

38. Schedule of Directors’ emoluments
38.1 Remuneration of non-executive Directors and co-opted members of the Board

Fees for services Subsistence and Total Total
as Directors travel 2008 2007

R R R R

Dr I Abedian 135 000 360 135 360 249 480
Prof. B Figaji 90 000 – 90 000 79 424
Dr D Konar 345 000 720 345 720 434 940
Mr JB Magwaza 22 500 – 22 500 25 535
Mr J Naidoo 330 000 360 330 360 360 540
Ms N Gasa 37 500 420 37 920 53 133
Mr N Payne – – – 38 580
Mr S Nondwangu 7 500 – 7 500 15 225
Ms T Chikane 15 000 – 15 000 90 720
Dr L Gwagwa 180 000 504 180 504 38 004
Dr C Manning 112 500 1 260 113 760 53 400
Mrs W Lucas-Bull 240 000 1 080 241 080 195 900
Mr A Boraine 67 500 41 002 108 502 52 608
Mr M Silinga 30 000 – 30 000 19 345
Mrs T Dingaan 90 000 684 90 684 52 932
Dr R Kfir 22 500 – 22 500 3 500
Mr O Mlaba 7 500 – 7 500 –
Mr JR Modise 22 500 180 22 680 53 400
Mr I Mzimela 105 000 2 920 107 920 –
Prof. O Latiff 75 000 – 75 000 –
Ms T Ramano 67 500 540 68 040 –
Prof. E Webster 45 000 360 45 360 –

2 047 500 50 390 2 097 890 1 816 666

88-156-DBSA Financials 2008  8/19/08  8:47 PM  Page 139

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2008

38. Schedule of Directors’ emoluments (continued)
38.2 Executive members’ remuneration

Medical aid,
group life and Other

Basic provident fund allowances Total Total
salaries/fees contributions and benefits 2008 2007

R R R R R

Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director
P Baloyi 1 650 210 151 552 100 813 1 902 575 1 337 517
MSV Gantsho1 – – – – 1 048 779

Executive managers 9 082 020 1 271 525 870 948 11 224 493 8 498 099

S Asamoah2 538 920 – 1 074 539 994 –
JH de V Botha3 – – – – 302 660
P de la Rey4 639 214 105 453 102 240 846 907 –
E Dietrich 836 403 207 748 73 200 1 117 351 1 050 270
SJ Khoza 1 077 513 240 155 203 013 1 520 681 1 441 459
G Mantashe5 727 733 177 195 95 818 1 000 746 712 500
L Mashaba 978 633 199 117 227 033 1 404 783 1 274 724
LM Musasike – – – – 1 321 176
L Ndlovu 963 393 168 161 87 444 1 218 998 420 068
J Nhlapo6 48 755 13 020 9 004 70 779 75 797
A Tadesse7 1 137 502 – 8 930 1 146 432 823 196
L van Lelyveld 926 979 160 676 61 249 1 148 904 1 076 249
H Weilert8 1 206 975 – 1 943 1 208 918 –

Total 10 732 230 1 423 077 971 761 13 127 068 10 884 395

Note:

1. Contract ended 30 June 2006.

2. Amount paid to third party from 1 October 2007 to 15 December 2007 (pound based).

3. Contract ended 30 June 2006.

4. Appointed 1 August 2007.

5. Resigned 31 January 2008.

6. Resigned 31 July 2007.

7. Amount paid to third party from 1 September 2006 (pound based).

8. Amount paid to third party from 1 October 2007.

140 DBSA Annual Report 2008

88-156-DBSA Financials 2008  8/19/08  8:47 PM  Page 140

DBSA Annual Report 2008   141

in thousands of rands 2008 2007

38. Schedule of Directors’ emoluments (continued)